

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL CONNELLY, SR.,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

---

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL W. COTTER  
United States Attorney

VANITA GUPTA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LEIF JOHNSON  
RYAN G. WELDON  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
United States Attorney's Office  
District of Montana  
P.O. Box 3447  
119 First Avenue North, 300  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
(406) 761-7715

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
2. <i>Defendant’s Sexual Assault Of E.J.R.C.</i> .....	4
3. <i>E.J.R.C.’s Post-Assault Statements</i> .....	8
4. <i>Defendant’s Law Enforcement Background And False           Statements To FBI Agents</i> .....	9
5. <i>E.J.R.C.’s Criminal Record</i> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE VICTIM ON THE BASIS OF CONVICTIONS MORE THAN TEN YEARS OLD .....	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	16
B. <i>Rule 609’s Requirements For Admissibility</i> .....	16
C. <i>The District Court’s Evidentiary Ruling And               Trial Testimony Regarding E.J.R.C.’s Criminal               History</i> .....	18

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>D. The District Court Did Not Err In Its Calculation Of the Ten-Year Period Or Abuse Its Discretion In Its Rule 609(b) Rulings</i> .....	20
<b>II AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 1001</b> .....	22
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	22
<i>B. Ample Evidence Supports Defendant’s Conviction</i> .....	23
<b>III THE FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE “WILLFULNESS” ELEMENT OF 18 U.S.C. 1001 DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS</b> .....	27
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	27
<i>B. Defendant Did Not Establish That The Flawed Instruction Violated His Substantial Rights</i> .....	27
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	31
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	24
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1038 (2000).....	16
<i>Independent Towers of Wash. v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 741 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1562 (2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1269 (2009).....	15, 28-30
<i>United States v. Bensimon</i> , 172 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 683 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Chung</i> , 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1951 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 705 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States v. Guadalupe</i> , 402 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2005) cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1123 (2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gudino</i> , 432 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 243 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Valdovinos</i> , 352 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Javan</i> , 383 F. App'x 596, 599 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28-30

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Johnson*, 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....28

*United States v. Kilbride*, 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) .....27

*United States v. Marcus*, 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....28, 31

*United States v. Martinez-Martinez*, 369 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1013 (2004).....16

*United States v. McClintock*, 748 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1984),  
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 822 (1985)..... 16-18, 21

*United States v. Portillo*, 699 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 16-17

*United States v. Selby*, 557 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2009) .....15, 24

*United States v. Starnes*, 583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009).....30

*United States v. Wachs*, 520 F. App’x 584, 585 (9th Cir. 2013).....20

*United States v. Wallace*, 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 17-18, 21

*United States v. Wei Lin*, 738 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 23-24, 26

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 242.....3, 14, 25

18 U.S.C. 1001 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 1153(a) .....3

18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....29

18 U.S.C. 2242(1) .....3, 24

18 U.S.C. 3231 .....1

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) .....23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....27

Fed. R. Evid. 103 .....16

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 17-18

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) ..... 16-17

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1)(A).....18

Fed. R. Evid. 609(b).....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 609(b)(1)-(2) .....17
